
552 SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. SEss. II. CHS. 198, 199. 1922.

"a. 2II, 92 CHAP. 198.-An Act Declaring Lake George, Yazoo County, Miassisippi, to be a
[Public, No. 23 nonnavigable stream.

Le G , Mi. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
Declared not a navi States of Ameica. in Congress assembled, That Lake George, in Yazoo

gable water. County, in the State of Mississippi, be, and the same is hereby, de-
clared to be not a navigable water of the United States within the
meaning of the laws enacted by the Congress for the preservation and

t protection of such waters.
SEC. 2. That the right of Congress to alter, amend, or repeal this

Act is hereby expressly reserved.
Approved, May 24, 1922.

May 24, 1922.[H. 329. CHAP. 199-An Act Making appropriations for the Department of the Interier
[Punbic, No. 22.] for the fical year ending June 30, 1923, and for other purposes.

interior De nt Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
ptistor States of America in Congress assembled, That the following sums are
s expens appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise

appropriated, for the Department of the Interior for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1923, namely:

eretary's Office. OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY.

SALARIES.

rhierAssyfe ts, Secretary of the Interior, $12,000; First Assistant Secretary,
$5,000; Assistant Secretary, $4,500; chief clerk, including $500 as
superintendent of buildings, who shall be chief executive officer of
the department and who may be designated by the Secretary to sign
official papers and documents during the temporary absence of the
Secretary and Assistant Secretaries, $4,000; assistant to the Secre-
tary, $2,750; private secretary to the Secretary, $2,500; assistant
attorney, $2,500; two special inspectors (whose employment shall
be limited to the inspection of offices and the work in the several offices

chies of divisions, under the control of the department), at $2,500 each; six inspectors,deset . at $2,500 each; chief disbursing clerk, $2,500; chiefs of divisions-
one of supplies, $2,250, one of appointments, mails, and files, $2,250,
and one of publications $2,250; expert accountant, $2,000; clerks-
four at $2,000 each, twelve of class four, two at $1,740 each, fourteen
of class three, twenty of class two, one $1,320, twenty of class one
one $1,140, three at $1,000 each; returns office clerk, $1,600; female
clerk, to be designated by the President, to sign land patents, $1,200;
eight copyists, at $900 each; multigraph operator, $900; assistant
multigraph operator, $720; two telephone switchboard operators,
at $720 each; automobile mechanic, $1,400; chauffeurs-one $1,080,
eight at $720 each; twelve messengers, at $840 each; six assistant
messengers, at $720 each; laborers-three at $660 each, one $600;

Clerk to sign tribal messenger boys-one $540, three at $420 each; five packers, at $660
deeds, et each; clerk to sign, under the direction of the Secretary, in his name

and for him his approval of all tribal deeds to allottees and deeds
for town lots made and executed according to law for any of the
Five Civilized Tribes of Indians in the Indian Territory, $1,200;

olicitors office. in all, $222,020.
ord of appeals, at- Office of Solicitor: Three members of a board of appeals, to be

appointed by the Secretary of the Interior, at $4,000 each; assistant
attorneys-one $3,000, two at $2,750 each, four at $2,500 each,
seven at $2,250 each, eleven at $2,000 each; medical expert, $2,000;
clerks-one of class four, six of class three (one of whom shall act
as stenographer and one of whom shall be a stenographer and type-


